as a factor with influence on the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit, assuming other factors
remain unchanged.

ASSECO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS S.A.
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand)

43

The objective of such a sensitivity analysis was to find out the breakpoints showing how much the selected
parameters applied in the model could be changed so that the estimated value in use of each cash-
generating unit equalled its carrying value.

The results of the conducted analysis are presented in the table below:

Discount rate for residual

period

Free cash flow to firm (FCFF)

applied in

model

limitation

Limitation

Goodwill  8.76% N/A* -28.41%

*limitation WACC does not exist

In addition, the table below presents an analysis of sensitivity of our models applied to calculate the
recoverable amounts of cash flow generating units to changes in discount rates (the applied discount rate
changed in the range of 0.5 pp to 1.5 pp in plus and minus) and to the percentage change in the forecast free
cash flows (the model FCFF value changed by 1%, 3% and 5% in plus and in minus).

Change in discount rate for the residual period (in percentage
points)

 -1.5 p.p. -1.0 p.p. -0.5 p.p. 0.0 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1.0 p.p. +1.5 p.p.

FCFF current value
 1,319,953 1,257,512 1,202,627 1,154,007 1,110,636 1,071,707 1,036,572

(in PLN thou.)

Above/less than unit book value
(in PLN thou.)

954,951

892,510

837,625

789,005

745,634

706,705

671,570

Change in the value of FCFF in 2022-2026 (in percentage terms)

 -5% -3% -1% 0% 1% 3% 5%

FCFF current value

 1,096,307 1,119,387 1,142,467 1,154,007 1,165,547 1,118,627 1,211,707
(in PLN thou.)

Above/less than unit book
value
(in PLN thou.)

731,305

754,385

777,465

789,005

800,545

823,625

846,705

5.5. Receivables and assets from contracts with customers

Selected accounting rules

Assets from contracts with customers confer the right to remuneration in exchange for goods or services that the entity
has delivered to the customer.
Assets from contracts with customers result from the fact that the progress of implementation contracts is more

advanced than issued invoices. As regards these assets, the Company has fulfilled its obligation to perform, but the